
1

Notice of a meeting of
Audit Committee

Wednesday, 10 January 2018
6.00 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Paul McCloskey, John Payne, David Willingham and Jon Walklett
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 

meeting

Agenda 

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
20 September 2017

(Pages 
3 - 14)

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

5. GDPR PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 
15 - 18)

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Grant Thornton – no decision required

(Pages 
19 - 32)

7. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS
Grant Thornton – no decision required (to follow)

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
Grant Thornton – no decision required

(Pages 
33 - 48)

9. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) – no decision 
required

(Pages 
49 - 70)

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - SIGNIFICANT 
ISSUES ACTION PLAN

(Pages 
71 - 74)



2

South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) – see 
recommendation(s)

11. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
75 - 76)

12. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
21 March 2018

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 January 2018.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 20th September, 2017
6.00  - 7.20 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

Paul McCloskey, John Payne and David Willingham
Also in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton), Lucy Cater (SWAP), Emma 

Cathcart (Counter Fraud), Sarah Didcote (Deputy Section 151 
Officer), Paul Jones (Section 151 Officer) and Sophie Morgan 
(Grant Thornton)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
No apologies had been received. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 

The Chairman noted that Agenda Item 2 (Declarations of Interest) should have 
read: Councillor Willingham declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6 
(Progress Report and Update), as a member of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme from his time as a councillor on Bristol City Council. 

The minutes on the website would be amended as necessary.  

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 June 2017, as 
amended, be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None had been received. 

5. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT - ISA260 INCLUDING FINANCIAL RESILIENCE
Peter Barber of Grant Thornton (GT), introduced the report as circulated with 
the agenda.  He explained that the report highlighted key findings and opinion 
on the financial statements.  Page 5 of the report identified areas as being ‘yet 
to be finalised’, though he was able to report that progress had been made in all 
areas, with most now being complete.  GT had not identified any adjustments 
affecting the overall accounts or any material errors, however GT had 
recommended a number of adjustments which they felt would improve the 
presentation of the financial statements.  He referred to the timing of the audit 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 January 2018.

which had been a month earlier than last year and a year ahead of the statutory 
timetable change, as the council had been keen to demonstrate their ability to 
achieve the earlier deadline.  He commended this achievement, as well as the 
good standard of responses GT had received to any queries.  GT anticipated 
being able to provide an unqualified audit opinion in respect of the financial 
statements but stressed that the audit was not designed to test all internal 
controls or identify all areas of control weakness, however, he did draw 
members attention to the two control issues that had been identified on page 6; 
minor IT control weaknesses and journal entries posted by the Section 151 
Officer, though this recommendation had since been implemented.  In relation 
to Value for Money (VFM), GT had to satisfy themselves that the council had 
put in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources and he was pleased to report that GT had 
concluded that the council did have proper arrangements in place to ensure the 
it delivered value for money in its use of resources.  

Sophie Morgan, also of GT, proceeded to provide more detail and context to the 
audit work that had been undertaken.  She explained that when performing their 
audit work, GT applied the concept of materiality and overall materiality had 
been determined to be £1,646,000 (2% of gross expenditure), though this figure 
was lower for more sensitive disclosures including Audit fees and officer 
remuneration and exit packages.  She referred members to pages 10 - 14 which 
detailed the risks which had been identified, though the two detailed on page 10 
were presumed significant risks which were applied to all audits under auditing 
standards. Also detailed on these pages was the work that had been 
undertaken and the details of the assurances that had been gained and any 
issues arising.  As significant components of the Group, a targeted approach 
was taken in relation to CBH and Gloucestershire Airport, though no significant 
issues were identified in relation to the significant risks of the group audit. She 
noted that the Airport had not previously been included but since commencing 
reporting under the FRS102 financial reporting framework in 2016/17, there had 
been a significant increase in the value of the Airport’s assets, which had led to 
them being treated as a significant component of the Group.  The committee 
were advised that GT had now received positive confirmation from all third 
parties and in terms of the issue of IT controls identified on page 20, the work 
was in progress, though Publica was still yet to be tested.  One disclosure 
change had been identified after the report had been submitted on the 8 
September and this related to a lease disclosure; the figure for the Delta House 
lease was missing but she reported that this had not impacted the balance 
sheet.  She confirmed that the main consideration for GT in arriving at the VFM 
conclusion was the Council’s MTFS and the key findings against this significant 
risk were detailed on page 26 of the report and GT had made two 
recommendations relating to the MTFS.  Confirmation that certification work on 
pooled receipts could commence had not yet been received by GT since the 
submission of this report and this explained why the fee had been marked as 
‘TBC’ on page 29.  Pages 34 and 35 set out all recommendations contained 
within the report and included management responses for each, and page 36 
confirmed that GT anticipated providing the council with an unmodified audit 
report.  

The following responses were given to member questions; 

Page 4



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 January 2018.

 A member was concerned that statements such as “The culture and 
ethical frameworks of local authorities, including Cheltenham Borough 
Council, man that all forms of fraud are seen as unacceptable” and “As 
set out in the audit plan, we do not consider this to be a significant risk 
as our experience shows that expenditure is well controlled and 
monitored” gave the impression that because something had been right 
in the past, an assumption had been made that it was right this year.  
The GT Auditors responded by reminding members that a set of 
presumed risks were applied to every organisation and GT did no
[...]
e 
useful and understandable.  

 It was noted that because the Balance Sheet was a snapshot of a point 
in time, it could change from one day to the next.  

 The £308m net assets at 31st March 2017 include £62m of liabilities on 
pensions.  

 Usable and unusable reserves were included as many were then 
reversed back out and there were notes to support this.  (delete line)

 Because early closure had been achieved this year, there was every 
confidence that this could be replicated next year when the statutory 
deadline would officially change, subject to any initial changes as a 
result of the introduction of Group Accounts for Publica Ltd.   

 The June meeting of this committee would move to the end of July from 
2018 onwards.  

The following responses were given to member questions: 

 The purchase order situation was monitored monthly and was greatly 
improved with between 80% and 90% of invoices received having an 
appropriate purchase order and admittedly, this had made the 
closedown process much smoother.  

 At least 20% of assets were valued each year as part of a 5 year rolling 
programme, as well as a paper exercise to look at the rest.  Changing 
market conditions were taken into account and could see certain assets 
prioritised over others, regardless of value.  

 The council held operational assets not only investment assets (i.e. 
bridges, etc) and whilst the value of that asset would depreciate 

Page 6



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 January 2018.

annually, it would not always necessarily be something that could be 
easily sold to a member of the public.  

 No questions or issues were raised during the public consultation.  
 The Museum collection, which are assets of the council were included 

under heritage assets, though they have not been been formally valued 
in the last year.  The notes in relation to this recognised that it was not 
always possible to achieve a valuation on some of the items.   

The committee commended officers for their hard work and congratulated 
everyone involved for being able to achieve closedown a month earlier than last 
year and a year before the statutory change.

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that: 

a. The accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 be approved.  
b. The Statement of Accounts and letter of representation be signed 

by the Chairman of the committee and the Section 151 Officer.   

7. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, introduced the Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
and Internal Audit Charter.  The Monitoring Report, which was written at a point 
in time, highlighted the work that had been completed by Internal Audit and 
provided comment and assurances on the control environment.  She reminded 
members that the Internal Audit Partnership (Audit Cotswolds) had transferred 
to the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) on the 1 April 2017 and the 
Control Assurance Definitions had changed, as well as the way in which 
recommendations were prioritised, with Priority 5 being of the highest priority 
where this had previously been reported to this committee was a Priority 1.  A 
new Internal Audit Charter had been provided by SWAP.  She explained that 
the Charter, which formed part of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards, summarised how the service would operate and provided 
guidance on authority, accountability, customer care (quality control), 
independence, reporting, responsibility, and audit standards and the committee 
were being asked to approve this charter.  

The Assistant Director gave the following responses to member questions: 

 The Audit Plan was approved in March 2017 and set out the planned 
work for the forthcoming year.  The Monitoring Report had been drafted 
at a point in time and as a consequence, further progress had been 
made since, which was not captured in this report.  A draft report had 
been issued on the S106 Agreement and Funds and work had started in 
relation to Elections and Damages Recovery.  She was confident that all 
planned work would be completed as planned.  

 The General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) were being looked at 
across all four partners and this work was being undertaken by Senior 
Computer Auditors.  The Director of Corporate Resources was leading 
on this from a client perspective and had commissioned One Legal to 
undertake a special piece of work, which was being approached as a 
project.  Unable to offer an answer in relation to what support the 

Page 7



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 January 2018.

Council was providing to the likes of CBH and Ubico, as well as third 
sector organisations to whom we awarded funding (Hesters Way 
Partnership, Big Local, etc), the Section 151 Officer suggested that a 
representative form One Legal be invited to attend a future meeting of 
the committee.

 The issue of the Legal Entity Identifier, a code that was unique to a legal 
entity, was in hand, though it was not yet clear if TECKAL companies 
would be included. 

The committee agreed that an item should be scheduled on the January 2018 
agenda in relation to GDPR.  It was suggested that a representative from One 
Legal should attend and provide details of what work had been undertaken to 
date and this would give the committee the opportunity to understand how this 
work complimented the work being undertaken by SWAP.  

There were no further comments or questions. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that monitoring report be noted and the Internal Audit Charter 
be approved.   

8. COUNTER FRAUD UNIT REPORT AND COUNCIL TAX, HOUSING BENEFIT 
AND COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT PENALTY AND PROSECUTION POLICY
Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Manager, introduced the Counter Fraud Unit 
report, as circulated with the agenda.  The 2017/18 work plan had been agreed 
by the Chief Finance Officers and Senior Leadership Team 
[...]
 be undertaken by a 
Senior Officer within the service rather than being referred back to the DWP, 
however, she could see no reason why an element of independence could not 
be included.  The Chairman reminded members that they had fulfilled their role 
by raising the issue and it was for Officers and the Cabinet Member to decide 
whether they wanted to justify the process as it stood or modify it.  

Upon a vote it was unanimously

RESOLVED that: 
a) The work plan be noted.
b) The committee’s comments on the Council Tax, Housing Benefit 

and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy be shared 
with Cabinet. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda.

Members were reminded that the June meeting would move to July from 2018 
onwards. 

An item on GDPR would be added to the January 2018 meeting.  The Section 
151 Officer would arrange for a representative of One Legal to attend.  

10. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no urgent items requiring a decision. 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION
Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public 
are present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined 
in paragraph(s) 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 
1972, namely:

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)

Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings

12. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The exempt minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 

It was noted that the Chairman, whilst present at the meeting, was not showing 
as being in attendance.  This would be amended.   

Page 9



- 8 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 10 January 2018.

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 14 June, 
as amended, be agreed and signed as an accurate record. 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting was scheduled for the 10 January 2018. 

Colin Hay
Chairman

Page 10



1 

1 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee, 20 September 2017 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts 

 
 

Sarah Didcote, GO Shared Services 

2 2 

Areas to be covered 

 Role of  Audit Committee 

 Accounting practices and procedures  

 Changes to Financial Statements in 2016/17 

 Format of  Statements 

 Financial Statements 

 Notes to the Accounts 

 Early  Closure 

 Questions 

Role of Audit Committee 

  

 

 Rev iew financial statements to be satisfied that steps have 

been taken to meet statutory and recommended practices 
 

 Rev iew the Narrative Statement for consistency with 
statements and known financial challenges and risks 
 

 Rev iew whether statements are readable and are 

understandable by a lay person 
 

 Identify key messages from each of the financial statements 

 
3 

 

 Rev iew suitability of accounting policies and treatments 

 

 Seek assurances from Section 151 Officer and External 
Audit – rev iew Auditor’s Opinion 

 

 Sign approv al of  Statements by 30th September 2017 
 

 Consider if  any major concerns arising from Statements 

or External Audit to bring to attention of Council. 

Role of Audit Committee (cont’d) 

4 

5 5 

Accounting Practices and Procedures 

 
 October 2016 – GOSS review of 2015/16 closedown process 

 
 November 2016 – Instructions to Valuers 

 
 December 2016 – Pre meeting with External Auditors to discuss 

issues / changes to statements for 2016/17 
 

 February 2017 - Year end timetable and Guidance
[...]
 the 
work we have carried out at Cheltenham Borough Council (the Council) for the 
year ended 31 March 2017.

This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 
its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 
the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 
(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 
07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council’s Audit 
Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings Report on 
20 September 2017.  

Our responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 
Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council’s financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 
NAO.

Our work
Financial statements opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 21 
September 2017.

Value for money conclusion
We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 
31 March 2017. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 21 September 2017.

Certificate
We certified that we had completed the audit of the accounts of Cheltenham 
Borough Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code on 21 
September 2017. 

Certification of grants
We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on 
behalf of the Department for Work and Pensio
[...]
views, planned 
follow-up audits and discussion with Service Managers, the action plan has been updated with the 
findings.

Report author Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership

Lucy.cater@cotswold.gov.uk / lucy.cater@southwestaudit.co.uk

01285 623340

Appendices 1. Significant Issues Action Plan 2016/17

Page 72

mailto:Lucy.cater@cotswold.gov.uk


Significant Issues Action Plan 2016/17 – December 2017 Update

Area Control Issue Update

Contract Management – compliance 
matters (2020 / Publica)

Some internal audit reviews are highlighting that there is 
a degree of non-compliance with Council policies and 
procedures.  As service delivery will transfer to the 
Publica companies during 2017/18, the Council needs to 
ensure that Publica takes steps to address compliance 
issues to minimise risk to the Council. 

A follow-up review is in progress and is anticipated 
to be completed by the end of the financial year.

Records Maintenance – Safeguarding 
Training

A number of recommendations were made to improve 
Safeguarding arrangements in place at the Council

Internal Audit has commenced the follow-up review. 

Health & Safety processes – Personal 
Security

Due to the timing of the Health and Safety (Personal 
Security) audit, a follow-up review was conducted during 
2016/17. The follow-up has identified that a number of 
recommendations are in progress and remain 
outstanding but good progress is being made by the 
services. Further follow-up will be planned for 2017/18

All recommendations have been implemented, 
except one. The remaining recommendation is in 
respect of the updating and publishing of policies, 
this has been delayed due to Publica and is now 
planned for completion by February 2018

Publica - Governance Plan for and implement any changes to governance 
arrangements that arise from Publica becoming the 
deliverer of some Council services 

Whilst no activity has been undertaken specifically 
for the Council, work has commenced on a review of 
policies and procedures on behalf of the other 
Publica partner councils. Once finalised we will 
undertake a review of the elements that are specific 
to the Council.

A review of Benefits Realisation is being planned to 
be undertaken in 2017/18. 

General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) 

The Data Protection Regulatory framework is due to 
change in May 2018.  The Council needs to take action to 
ensure it is compliant with the new requirements. 

Cheltenham Borough Council has a project to 
establish, address and implement the requirements 
of the EU GDPR by the 25th of May 2018. 
 
Internal Audit has undertaken a review the progress 
of implementation and observations have been 
made to aid the progression and successful 
implementation of the GDPR by the required target 
date. 
 

P
age 73



A follow-up piece of work is planned for April 2018 to 
provide assurance on the final stages of delivery of 
the project, and the implementation of the 
requirements of the GDPR by the target date.

P
age 74



Audit Committee 2017-18 work plan

Item Author

10 January 2018 (Report deadline: 29 Dec – will need to come forward)
Audit committee update Grant Thornton
Annual audit letter (for the previous year) Grant Thornton
Certification of grants and returns (for the previous year) Grant Thornton
Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit
Annual governance statement – significant issues action plan Internal Audit
GDPR progress update (and details of what is available to members) TBC

21 March 2018 (Report deadline: Mon 12 March)
Audit committee update Grant Thornton
Audit plan (for the current year) Grant Thornton
Auditing Standards – communicating with the Audit Committee Grant Thornton
Annual plan (for the upcoming year) Internal Audit
Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit
Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit
Annual review of risk management policy Bryan Parsons
Annual review and approval of RIPA guidan
[...]
r) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team

September Internal audit monitoring report Internal Audit
Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes
	6 Statement of Accounts 2016/17

	5 GDPR progress update
	6 Annual audit letter
	8 Audit committee update
	9 Internal audit monitoring report
	10 Annual governance statement - significant issues action plan
	2018_01_10_AUD_AGS_significant_issues_action_plan

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

Audit Committee

Wednesday, 10th January, 2018
6.00  - 7.00 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Colin Hay (Chair), Steve Harvey (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 

John Payne, Jon Walklett and David Willingham
Also in attendance: Lucy Cater (SWAP), Sarah Didcote (Deputy Section 151 Officer), 

Alex Lawson (Project Manager), Sophie Morgan (Grant 
Thornton), Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton), Mark Sheldon 
(Director of Corporate Resources) and Shirin Wotherspoon (One 
Legal)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
No apologies had been received.  

The Chairman asked that the vice chair take the chair for a few moments.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No interests were declared. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda. 

Upon a vote it was unanimously 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 September 
2017, be agreed and signed as an accurate record. 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS
None had been received. 

5. GDPR PROGRESS UPDATE
Mark Sheldon, the Director Corporate Resources, introduced the GDPR 
progress update.  He explained that this was being approached as a corporate 
project as it represented a significant piece of work for the organisation and had 
far reaching implications.  The results of the audit work undertaken by SWAP 
were currently under review and the project team had met earlier in the day to 
discuss a number of options relating to the Data Protection Officer role, though 
no decisions had been made.  He took the opportunity to remind members that 
a GDPR seminar had been arranged for 6pm on the 30 January and stressed 
the importance of having as many members attend as possible, given that the 
new Regulation would also have implications for members.  



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

In relation to paragraph 4.3 and the requirement for members to register with 
the Information Commissioner, a member encouraged the council to consider 
administering and paying the fee on members’ behalf, as he felt that it would 
reflect badly on the council if any members did not register.  

Other members disagreed.  The requirement to register with the Information 
Commissioner had been made clear to them following their election and 
members should use their allowance to cover the fee (currently £35 per year but 
to increase to £55).  Another member felt that individual members should take 
responsibility and a more active role.  

The following responses were given to member questions: 

 A number of Officers had already been fully trained, mostly Service 
Managers who had undertaken the information audit.  The ‘all officer 
training’ which would take place between 1 March and 27 April related to 
all other officers. 

 The council were considering an option for mass registration with the 
Information Commissioner on behalf of all members, but stressed that 
this was only one of a number of options being explored.  

 One Legal commented that the Regulation simply required the council to 
more clearly define its powers for sharing and have more detailed Data 
Processing Agreements with partners and as such, had no concerns 
that the Regulation would restrict data sharing with partners.  

 All members were being urged to attend the member seminar on the 30 
January, though the project did intend to arrange some form of mop-up 
session(s) for any members that absolutely could not attend the 30th. 

There were no further questions and no decision was required. 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton, introduced himself to the committee as the new 
Engagement Lead, having replaced Peter Barber.  

Sophie Morgan then introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2016-17, as circulated 
with the agenda.  The letter summarised key findings from the work that had 
been undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2017, which members would be 
familiar with having discussed these findings in detail at the last meeting.  This 
summary set out the role of Grant Thornton as external auditors, the main 
findings of the work that had been undertaken and concluded at Appendix A, 
which confirmed the final fees for the year.  She noted that work to certify the 
Council’s Housing Benefit subsidy claim was complete but a fee variation was 
yet to be confirmed, and as such, the actual fee had not yet been included.  

Sophie also took the opportunity to thank officers for their support over the last 
year.    
 
There were no questions and no decision was required. 

7. CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS
Sophie Morgan introduced the Certification of Grants and Returns, which had 
been circulated separately to the agenda, having not been issued until the 4 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

January 2018.  A number of issues were identified, some of which had recurred 
from 2015-16, and these findings were summarised on pages 2 and 3 of the 
letter.  It was noted that due to the additional work required to address the 
issues that had been identified, Grant Thornton were seeking a fee variation 
which would be confirmed by Officers and was subject to confirmation from the 
PSAA.  

In response to a member question Sophie noted to members that the errors that 
had been identified were a result of human error rather than system failures, 
namely miscalculations.  Officers had been informed at the time that the issues 
had been identified, with the recommendation that spot-checks should be 
undertaken. Barrie Morris noted that issues were often identified in relation to 
Housing Benefit claims and often, many more than had been identified at this 
authority. 

The Deputy Section 151 Officer commented that she and colleagues had been 
pleased with the result of the work undertaken by Grant Thornton.  

No decision was required but the committee noted that the final fee would 
increase.  

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton introduced the Audit Committee update, which 
summarised progress as at December 2017.  The document outlined the 2017-
18 deliverables and the associated status.  The update also detailed technical 
updates which members might find useful and included information on 
forthcoming provisions, particularly IFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) which could 
have a material impact on the way in which the council classified financial 
assets, namely as ‘expected loss’ rather than the ‘incurred loss’.  

There were no questions and no decision was required. 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director of SWAP, introduced the Internal Audit 
Monitoring Report.  The Monitoring Report, which was written at a point in time, 
highlighted the work that had been completed by Internal Audit, providing 
comment and assurances on the control environment, as well as providing an 
update in relation to the status of items on the Audit Plan 2017-18.  She noted 
that: 

 With agreement from the Section 151 Officer, the ‘Device Strategy’ had 
been dropped as ICT support had not been forthcoming despite 
numerous requests. 

 The Ubico Monitoring and Recyclates report has been drafted and 
discussed with officers, work was now being undertaken on a revised 
draft to be issued. 

 The H&S report had been finalised and would be tabled for 
consideration by the committee at their next meeting. 

 There were no control issues to report at this time. 

In response to a member question the Assistant Director advised that at this 
time she was confident the team could deliver everything on the Audit Plan 
2017-18 by April 2018, though it was noted that Officer responses to requests 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

for information was not always as timely as it could be.  She assured members 
that as part of SWAP, it was possible for her to call upon additional resource if 
required.

No decision was required. 

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - SIGNIFICANT ISSUES ACTION 
PLAN
Lucy Cater, Assistant Director of SWAP, introduced the significant issues action 
plan as circulated with the agenda.  She explained that the Annual Governance 
Statement had been approved at the previous meeting of the committee and 
five areas of concern had been identified, all of which had been added to an 
action plan.  She provided a brief summary of the progress (to date) that had 
been made on each of the five areas: 

Contract Management – compliance matters: a follow-up review was currently 
being finalised. 

Records maintenance – safeguarding training: a follow-up review had 
commenced.  

Health and Safety processes – personal security: all recommendations had 
been implemented except for that relating to the updating and publishing of 
policies.  This had been delayed due to the launch of Publica and was planned 
for completion by February 2018. 

Publica – governance: once the review of policies and procedures had been 
finalised, SWAP would review any elements specific to the council.  A review of 
benefits rationalisation would be undertaken in 2017-18.  

GDPR: SWAP reviewed the progress of implementation and offered their 
observations.  A further internal audit would be undertaken in April 2018. 

In response to a member question the Assistant Director confirmed that the 
Council had a Lone Working policy which was overseen by the Health and 
Safety Team which formed part of the shared service.  She went on to confirm 
that SWAP undertook audits across all partner organisations, sharing findings 
with each partner and that testing compliance with any policies formed part of 
any review. 

A member raised concerns about how the council ensured member and officer 
safety at public meetings.  This would be raised with the Chief Executive and 
her response would be shared with the committee.  

A member felt that members undertook a large amount of lone working and felt 
that training should be arranged to promote ways in which members could 
protect themselves.  This would be raised with Mark Lane, Head of Health and 
Safety and any related information would be shared with members.   

There were no further questions and no decision was required.  

11. WORK PROGRAMME
The work programme had been circulated with the agenda.



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

Officers asked that the March meeting be deferred until April, which would allow 
them to finalise the Code of Corporate Governance after the close-down of the 
accounts.  Members were happy with this proposal and the Democracy Officer 
would look at dates w/c 16 April and contact officers and members as 
necessary.  

12. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION
There were no urgent items requiring a decision. 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date for this meeting was under review and the website would be updated 
accordingly.   

Colin Hay
Chairman


